Total Assets  6,165  8,450,000  342,876  8,799,040

Financial liabilities

Payables 14 0.00%  -   -   343,546  343,546

Loans 15 5.95%  -   2,515,000  -   2,515,000

Total Liabilities  -   2,515,000  343,546  2,858,546

Net financial assets (liabilities)  6,165  5,935,000  (671)  5,940,494

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet date. The
analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

54

A
E

R
I

S

E
N

V
I

R
O

N
M

E
N

T
A

L

L
T

D

b. Currency risk

The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow group entities to settle liabilities denominated in their functional currency
with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency.  Where group entities have liabilities denominated in a
currency other than their functional currency (and have insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them) cash already
denominated in that currency will, where possible, be transferred from elsewhere within the Group.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

Sensitivity analysis
Carrying

amount

+3% interest rate

Profit & Loss

-3% interest rate

Profit & Loss

2016

Deposits on call  6,156  185  (185)

 6,156  185  (185)

Tax charge of 30%  (55)  55

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  129  (129)

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

US$ US$ SGD SGD Euro Euro

Cash at bank  2,061  5,465  -   -   5,000  -
Trade and other receivables  800  800  -   -   -   -
Trade and other payables  (1,336)  (3,336)  10,700  -   -   -
Net Exposure  1,525  2,929  10,700  -   5,000  -

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.

The below analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis
Carrying

amount

+3% interest rate

Profit & Loss

-3% interest rate

Profit & Loss

2015

Deposits on call  6,165  185  (185)

 6,165  185  (185)

Tax charge of 30%  (55)  55

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  129  (129)

55

A
N

N
U

A
L

R

E
P

O
R

T

2
0

1
6

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L
S T A T E M E N T S

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURES

Sensitivity analysis - US$
Carrying

amount

+10% USD/AUD

Profit & Loss

-10% USD/AUD

Profit & Loss

2016 US$ AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank  2,061  (285)  285

Trade and other receivables  800  (111)  111

Trade and other payables  (1,336)  185  (185)

 1,525  (211)  211

Tax charge of 30%  63  (63)

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  (148)  148

Sensitivity analysis - US$
Carrying

amount

+10% USD/AUD

Profit & Loss

-10% USD/AUD

Profit & Loss

2015 US$ AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank  5,465  (714)  714

Trade and other receivables  800  (105)  105

Trade and other payables  (3,336)  436  (436)

 2,929  (383)  383

Tax charge of 30%  115  (115)

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  (268)  268

Sensitivity analysis - SGD
Carrying

amount

+10% SGD/AUD

Profit & Loss

-10% SGD/AUD

Profit & Loss

2016 SGD AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank  -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  -   -   -

Trade and other payables  10,700  (1,480)  1,480

 10,700  (1,480)  1,480

Tax charge of 30%  444  (444)

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  (1,036)  1,036

Sensitivity analysis - Euro
Carrying

amount

+10% Euro/AUD

Profit & Loss

-10% Euro/AUD

Profit & Loss

2016 Euro AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank  5,000  (692)  692

Trade and other receivables  -   -   -

Trade and other payables  -   -   -

 5,000  (692)  692

Tax charge of 30%  207  (207)

Post tax profit increase / (decrease)  (484)  484

56

A
E

R
I

S

E
N

V
I

R
O

N
M

E
N

T
A

L

L
T

D

e. Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature.

The fair value of financial liabilities is estimated by discounting the remaining contractual maturities at the current market
interest rate that is available for similar financial liabilities.

Therefore, table detailing the consolidated entity’s assets and liabilities, measured or disclosed at fair value, using a three
level hierarchy, based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the entire fair value measurement is not required.